The following subsequent event transactions have occurred since 30 June 2020:

(a) During July 2020 EQ completed a capital raising through the issue of 1,787,879 ordinary

shares at $0.66 per share raising $1,180,000. Costs in relation to the capital raising

totalled $70,800.

(b) Since 1 July 2020, EQ’s cash position has decreased by approximately $920,421 as a

result of costs incurred in relation to the construction of the new Apple Tree Creek

Plant. As a result, there has been a reduction in cash and increase in Plant &

Equipment by this amount.

(c) Since 1 July 2020, EQ’s cash position has increased by $637,216 as a result of the

receipt of Research and Development Refund amounts recognised as current

receivables at 30 June 2020.

(d) Since 1 July 2020, LER’s cash position has increased by $278,640 as a result of the

receipt of Research and Development Refund amounts recognised as current

receivables at 30 June 2020.

(e) On 20 September 2020, 4,937,597 LER share options with an exercise price of $0.11

expired.

Notes Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2   10,725   1,390,260   3,681,831   5,082,816

Trade and other receivables   107,837   19,908   -   127,745

Research and development refund 3   278,640   637,216   (915,856)   -

Inventories   57,617   -   57,617

Other current assets   8,466   -   8,466

Total Current Assets   397,202   2,113,467   2,765,975   5,276,644

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 4   11,440   2,498,086   920,421   3,429,947

Other non-current assets   -   117,069   -   117,069

Total Non-Current Assets   11,440   2,615,155   920,421   3,547,016

Total Assets   408,642   4,728,622   3,686,396   8,823,660

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 5   649,168   116,635   (235,088)   530,715

Lease Liabilities   -   176,051   -   176,051

Borrowings   -   233,282   -   233,282

Employee benefits   188,905   -   -   188,905

Provisions   50,000   37,843   -   87,843

Total Current Liabilities   888,073   563,811   (235,088)   1,216,796

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefits   695   -   -   695

Lease liabilities   -   1,473,989   -   1,473,989

Total Non-Current Liabilities   695   1,473,989   -   1,474,684

Total Liabilities   888,768   2,037,800   (235,088)   2,691,480

Net Assets / (Deficiency)   (480,126)   2,690,822   3,921,484   6,132,180

Equity

Issued capital 6   56,757,178   4,903,322   (46,616,009)   15,044,491

Reserves 7   927,541   67,610   (15,074)   980,077

Accumulated losses 8   (58,164,845)   (2,280,110)   50,552,566   (9,892,389)

Total Equity / (Deficiency)   (480,126)   2,690,822   3,921,484   6,132,180

5235-01/2528615_15  51

The proposed pro forma transactions include:

(a) Completion of a 20:17 share consolidation reducing the ordinary shares on issue in the

Company from 354,099,144 to 300,984,273, share options from 12,473,718 to 10,602,663

and performance rights from 972,599 to 826,710;

(b) The issue of 150,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares in the Company at $0.02 each to

raise $3,000,000 before costs pursuant to the Offer;

(c) The payment of cash costs in relation to the Offer estimated to be $422,804;

(d) Completion of the acquisition of EQ through the issue of 1,017,258,033 fully paid

[…]

EQ receipt of research & development refund 1(iii)   637,216

LER receipt of research & development refund 1(iv)   278,640

Pro Forma Transactions

Proceeds from the offer pursuant to the prospectus 1(vii)   3,000,000

Capital raising costs 1(viii)   (422,804)

Net Pro Forma Transactions   3,681,831

5235-01/2528615_15  52

3. Research and development refund

4. Plant and equipment

5. Trade and other payables

Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

Note FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

   278,640   637,216   (915,856)   -

Subsequent Events

EQ receipt of research & development refund 1(iii)   (637,216)

LER receipt of research & development refund 1(iv)   (278,640)

Net Pro Forma Transactions   (915,856)

Research and development refund

Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

Note FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

Plant and equipment   11,440   2,498,086   920,421   3,429,947

Subsequent Events

EQ capital expenditure on Apple Tree Creek

plant
1(ii)   920,421

Net Pro Forma Transactions   920,421

Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

Note FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

Trade and other payables   649,168   116,635   (235,088)   530,715

Pro Forma Transactions

Shares issued on conversion of debt to equity 1(xi)   (235,088)

Net Pro Forma Transactions   (235,088)

5235-01/2528615_15  53

6. Issued capital

7. Reserves

8. Accumulated Losses

Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

Note FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

Issued capital   56,757,178   4,903,322   (46,616,009)   15,044,491

Subsequent Events

EQ July capital raising 1(i)   1,180,000

Costs associated with EQ July Capital Raising 1(i)   (70,800)

Pro Forma Transactions

Reverse acquisition of LER 1(ix)   (50,737,493)

Issue of share capital under the prospectus 1(viii)   3,000,000

Costs associated with the share issue pursuant to

this prospectus
1(viii)   (422,804)

Shares issued to corporate advisor 1(x)   200,000

Shares issued on conversion of debt to equity 1(xi)   235,088

Net Pro Forma Transactions   (46,616,009)

Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

Note FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

Reserves   927,541   67,610   (15,074)   980,077

Pro Forma Transactions

LER Expired Options 1(ix)   (206,787)

Cancellation or modif ication of options
1(xii),

1(xiii)
   216,554

Reverse acquisition of LER 1(vi)   (24,840)

Net Pro Forma Transactions   (15,074)

Leaf Resources
Essential

Queensland

Pro Forma

Transactions
Consolidated

Audited Audited Reviewed Reviewed

Historical Historical Historical

Note FY2020 FY2020 FY2020

Accumulated Losses   (58,164,845)   (2,280,110)   50,552,566   (9,892,389)

Pro Forma Transactions

LER Expired Options 1(ix)   206,787

Reverse acquisition of LER 1(ix)   50,762,333

Cancellation or modification of options
1(xii),

1(xiii)
   (216,554)

Shares issued to corporate advisor 1(x)   (200,000)

Net Pro Forma Transactions   50,552,566

5235-01/2528615_15  54

6.8 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial information presented herein has been prepared in accordance

with the measurement and recognition (but not all disclosure) requirements of

applicable International Accounting Standards.  The financial information is